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BOEM FundingMission – The Bureau of Ocean Energy Management man-
ages the development of the Nation’s offshore resources 
in an environmentally and economically responsible way.

Budget Overview – The 2013 budget request for BOEM is 
$164.1 million, including $62.7 million in current appro-
priations and $101.4 million in offsetting collections from 
rental receipts and cost recoveries.  The BOEM estimates 
staffing will equal 572 full time equivalents in 2013.  The 
2013 budget request is a $3.3 million increase above the 
2012 enacted level.  The change reflects increases of $1.4 
million for renewable energy auction support services 
and $700,000 for high priority environmental studies, 
both in support of the New Energy Frontier initiative.  
The BOEM budget provides the necessary resources to 
implement the reorganization of the former Bureau of 
Ocean Energy Management, Regulation and Enforcement 
into two distinct and independent agencies, BOEM and 
the Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement.

The 2013 estimate of $98.8 million for offsetting col-
lections assumes a small decrease of $202,000 from the 
2012 estimate for rental receipts and $2.6 million for cost 
recovery fees, an increase of $524,000.  The net result is 
an increase of $322,000 from the 2012 estimate for a total 
of $101.4 million.

Offshore Oil and Gas Reorganization and Reforms – 
The Deepwater Horizon explosion and resulting oil 
spill shed light on weaknesses in the Federal offshore 
energy regulatory system, including conflicting missions 
within the former Minerals Management Service.   In 
the aftermath of the oil spill, the Department instituted 
a phased reorganization dividing the organization into 
three separate components – development, regulation, 
and revenue collection.  This reorganization has funda-
mentally transformed offshore oil and gas regulation 
and the approach to regulating this industry.  It provides 
each of the new entities with clear areas of focus and 
new resources necessary to fulfill the missions gov-
erning their operations.  The BOEM is responsible for 
managing overall development of energy resources on 
the Outer Continental Shelf. The BSEE oversees safety 
and environmental enforcement for OCS operations to 

ensure compliance with applicable rules and regulations.  
The Office of Natural Resources Revenue collects and 
disburses energy and mineral leasing royalty and other 
revenues owed by onshore and offshore lessees.  The 
ONRR provides a return to the U.S. taxpayer from the 
development and production of these energy resources. 

On October 1, 2011, BOEM began operating as a separate 
bureau responsible for managing development of the 
Nation’s offshore energy resources in an environmentally 
and economically responsible way.  Functions carried out 
by BOEM include offshore leasing, resource evaluation, 
review and administration of oil and gas exploration 
and development plans, renewable energy development, 
economic analysis, National Environmental Policy Act 
analysis, and environmental studies.  The BOEM is com-
mitted to balanced decisionmaking regarding the devel-
opment of domestic offshore conventional and renewable 
energy resources, including ensuring that appropriate 
consideration of the environment is given in every case. 

As part of the reforms, BOEM implemented a new recu-
sal policy for employees to deal with real and perceived 
conflicts of interest; launched a full review of the use of 
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NEPA categorical exclusions; created multiple implemen-
tation teams to analyze various aspects of the bureau’s 
regulatory structure to help implement the reform agenda; 
and solicited public comment during environmental 
review of programs for both oil and gas and renewable 
energy.  The BOEM continues to ensure that science-based 
decisionmaking is transparent and accessible.   

The BOEM has three regional offices located in New Or-
leans, Louisiana; Camarillo, California; and Anchorage, 
Alaska.  These regional offices are integral to oil and gas 
resource evaluations, environmental studies and assess-
ments, leasing activities, review of exploration plans and 
development plans, fair market value determinations, 
and geological and geophysical analysis.  

New Energy Frontier Initiative – In March 2011, Presi-
dent Obama released his Blueprint for a Secure Energy 
Future that includes a three-part strategy to produce 
more energy with domestic resources, reduce reliance 
on foreign energy sources, and lead the development 
of clean alternative fuels sources and greater efficiency.  
In support of the Blueprint, the Department is pursuing 
a coordinated strategy for balanced and responsible 
development of conventional and renewable energy on 
Federal lands and in Federal waters.  The BOEM’s 2013 
budget request fully supports this initiative.

Ocean Energy Management – The 2013 President's budget 
includes $164.1 million for renewable and conventional 
energy activities, an increase of $1.4 million for renewable 
energy auction support services and $700,000 for high 
priority environmental studies in the Gulf of Mexico, 
primarily to support conventional energy development.  
This budget request funds the leasing, exploration, de-
velopment, and management of the Nation’s offshore 
energy resources.  

The 2013 request includes $34.4 million, an increase of 
$1.4 million from the 2012 enacted level, for renewable 

energy development activities such as the siting and 
construction of offshore wind farms on the OCS as well 
as other forms of renewable energy such as wave and cur-
rent.  The Energy Policy Act of 2005 authorizes BOEM to 
grant leases, easements, or rights-of-way for activities on 
the OCS that produce or support production, transporta-
tion, or transmission of energy from renewable sources.  

In 2010, Secretary Salazar signed the first lease for com-
mercial energy development on the OCS, and in April 
2011, the Construction and Operations Plan was approved 
for the historic Cape Wind project, the first commercial 
wind turbine farm on the OCS.  

In February 2011, as part of the Smart from the Start initia-
tive, the Department identified four initial, high priority 
wind energy areas offshore Delaware, Maryland, New 
Jersey, and Virginia, totaling 122 square nautical miles.

Through the designation of wind energy areas, Interior is 
supporting the responsible development of this abundant 
renewable resource by coordinating early environmental 
reviews and conducting large scale planning to lessen 
the time required for subsequent review, leasing, and 
approval of offshore wind turbine facilities.  This forward 
thinking approach encourages expedient development of 
American offshore wind resources.  The BOEM expects 
to begin the commercial leasing process in these States 
in 2012.

The Smart from the Start initiative adjusts the renewable 
energy leasing process by delaying the detailed environ-
mental impact statements on project construction and 
operation until after the issuance of renewable energy 
leases instead of before the lease.  This will allow BOEM 
to conduct auctions significantly sooner than originally 
anticipated.  As the Bureau of Ocean Energy Management 
is still developing the technical expertise to conduct these 
auctions, the 2013 budget request includes a program 
increase of $1.3 million to fund auction support contracts 

Bureau of Ocean Energy Management
Facts

•	 Established by Secretarial Order in 2010.
•	 Protects the environment while ensuring the safe development of the Nation’s offshore energy 

and marine mineral resources.
•	 As of January 2012, BOEM administers 6,560 active oil and gas leases on approximately  

35 million OCS acres.
•	 In calendar year 2010, OCS offshore Alaska, California, and Gulf of Mexico leases accounted 

for more than ten percent of America’s domestic natural gas production and about 30 percent 
of domestic oil production.



Bureau Highlights	 BH - 21	 Bureau of Ocean Energy Management
	 	

and the purchase of wind resource data.  With these 
advancements, BOEM anticipates a substantial increase 
in leasing activity in 2013 on OCS sites for commercial 
generation of renewable energy.  This in turn supports 
the Administration’s goals for production of energy from 
domestic renewable resources.

The budget consists of $129.8 million for BOEM’s conven-
tional energy program activity, $2.0 million above 2012.  
Major conventional energy initiatives initiated in 2012 
will continue, including the proposed Outer Continental 
Five-Year Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing Program for 2012-
2017.  Announced in November 2011, the proposed five 
year plan will open to exploration and development more 
than 75 percent of undiscovered technically recoverable 
oil and gas resources estimated in Federal offshore areas.  
The proposed program offers substantial acreage and 
includes six offshore areas with currently active leases 
and known or anticipated hydrocarbon potential.  This 
proposed program schedules 15 potential lease sales for 
the five year period:  12 in the Gulf of Mexico and three off 
the coast of Alaska, in the Cook Inlet and in the Beaufort 
and Chukchi Seas.  The Alaska sales are scheduled late 
in the five year period to facilitate further scientific study 
and data collection; long-term planning for spill response, 
preparedness and infrastructure; and protection of sensi-
tive environmental resources, including those accessed 
by Native Alaskans for subsistence uses.

Improving environmental safeguards and strengthening 
scientific analyses related to development decisions are 
high priorities for BOEM in 2013.  The 2013 President’s 
budget request includes a programmatic increase of 
$700,000 for baseline environmental characterization and 
monitoring capabilities for proposed lease sales.  These 
studies will provide critical data including physical 
oceanography, deep sea ecology, social science, and the 
assessment of coral and chemosynthetic communities 
to support decisionmaking related to current and future 
leasing programs and permitting activities.

The 2013 budget request for environmental assessment 
supports BOEM’s increasing workload along all coasts 
and across all scientific disciplines for both traditional 
and renewable energy development.  In 2011, the Depart-
ment established a Scientific Integrity Policy to ensure 
and maintain the soundness of scientific and scholarly 

activities used in decisionmaking.  The BOEM has fully 
adopted this policy and is committed to incorporating 
independent, peer-reviewed environmental research, 
critical during every stage of the lease sale and permit 
review decisionmaking processes.

Within the amounts identified previously, the request 
includes $13.3 million for General Support activities, a 
programmatic decrease of $122,000.  General Support 
includes administrative functions such as finance, human 
resources, information management, procurement, facili-
ties management, and similar support services.  These 
savings will be realized by reducing the administrative 
service needs.

Legislative Proposal

Oil and Gas – The Administration will submit a legislative 
proposal to encourage energy production on lands and 
waters leased for development.  A $4.00 per acre fee on 
non-producing Federal leases on the OCS will provide 
a financial incentive for oil and gas companies to either 
get their leases into production or relinquish them so the 
tracts can be leased to and developed by new parties.  
The proposed $4.00 per acre fee would apply to all new 
leases and would be indexed annually.  In October 2008, 
the Government Accountability Office issued a report 
critical of past efforts by Interior to ensure companies 
diligently develop their Federal leases.  Although the 
report focused on administrative actions Interior could 
undertake, this proposal requires legislative action similar 
to other non-producing fee proposals considered by the 
Congress in the last several years.  The fee is projected to 
generate revenues to the U.S. Treasury of $13.0 million 
in 2013 and $783.0 million over ten years.

The Administration also proposes to repeal Section 344 
of the Energy Policy Act of 2005.  Section 344 mandated 
royalty incentives for certain “deep gas” production on 
the OCS.  This change will help ensure Americans receive 
fair value for federally owned mineral resources.  Based on 
current oil and gas price projections, the budget does not 
assume savings from this change; however, the proposal 
could generate savings to the Treasury if future natural 
gas prices drop below current projections.  

Fixed Costs – Fixed costs of $1.5 million are fully funded.  
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SUMMARY OF BUREAU APPROPRIATIONS
(all dollar amounts in thousands)

Comparison of 2013 Request with 2012 Enacted

	     2012 Enacted	    2013 Request	   Change
	 FTE	 Amount	 FTE	 Amount	 FTE	 Amount
Current
	 Ocean Energy Management.......................................	 498	 59,696	 498	 62,701	 0	 +3,005
	 	 Subtotal, Current......................................................	 498	 59,696	 498	 62,701	 0	 +3,005

	 Offsetting Collections..................................................	 74	 101,082	 74	 101,404	 0	 +322
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
TOTAL, BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MGMT
	 (w/ offsetting collections)....................................................	 572	 160,778	 572	 164,105	 0	 +3,327
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HIGHLIGHTS OF BUDGET CHANGES
By Appropriation Activity/Subactivity

APPROPRIATION:  Ocean Energy Management  

	 	 2011 Actual*	 2012 Enacted	 2013 Request	 Change
Renewable Energy
	 Appropriation...........................................	 13,609	 7,454	 8,764	 +1,310
	 Offsetting Collections..............................	 9,538	 15,231	 15,282	 +51
	 	 Subtotal, Renewable Energy...............	 23,147	 22,685	 24,046	 +1,361

Conventional Energy
	 Appropriation...........................................	 34,582	 24,301	 24,594	 +293
	 Offsetting Collections..............................	 14,367	 22,944	 23,018	 +74
	 	 Subtotal, Conventional Energy..........	 48,949	 47,245	 47,612	 +367

Environmental Assessment
	 Appropriation...........................................	 22,699	 15,403	 16,159	 +756
	 Offsetting Collections..............................	 29,190	 46,613	 46,779	 +166
	 	 Subtotal, Environmental Assessment	 51,889	 62,016	 62,938	 +922

General Support Services
	 Appropriation...........................................	 13,314	 3,476	 4,018	 +542
	 Offsetting Collections..............................	 5,830	 9,309	 9,327	 +18
	 	 Subtotal, General Support Services...	 19,144	 12,785	 13,345	 +560

Executive Direction
	 Appropriation...........................................	 13,510	 9,062	 9,166	 +104
	 Offsetting Collections..............................	 4,374	 6,985	 6,998	 +13
	 	 Subtotal, Executive Direction.............	 17,884	 16,047	 16,164	 +117

Total Appropriation.....................................	 97,714	 59,696	 62,701	 +3,005
Total Offsetting Collections........................	 63,299	 101,082	 101,404	 +322
TOTAL APPROPRIATION (w/o rescissions).......	 161,013	 160,778	 164,105	 +3,327
	 Rescission of Prior Year Balances...........	 -12,500	 0	 0	 0
TOTAL APPROPRIATION (w/ rescissions)........	 148,513	 160,778	 164,105	 +3,327

*	 Figures shown for 2011 are estimates provided for comparison.  Funding in 2011 was provided to the BOEMRE, which was reorganized  
into BOEM and BSEE.

Detail of Budget Changes

	 	 2013 Change
	 	 from 2012 Enacted

	 	 2013 Change
	 	 from 2012 Enacted

TOTAL APPROPRIATION........................................... 	 +3,327

Renewable Energy......................................................... 	 +1,361
	 Renewable Energy Auction Support Services........ 	 +1,296
	 Fixed Costs.................................................................. 	 +65

Conventional Energy..................................................... 	 +367
	 Fixed Costs.................................................................. 	 +367

Environmental Assessment.......................................... 	 +922
	 Environmental Studies.............................................. 	 +700
	 Fixed Costs.................................................................. 	 +222

General Support Services.............................................. 	 +560
	 Administrative Reduction......................................... 	 -122
	 Fixed Costs.................................................................. 	 +682

Executive Direction........................................................ 	 +117
	 Fixed Costs.................................................................. 	 +117

Subtotal for Changes Across Multiple Activities
	 Fixed Costs.................................................................. 	[+1,453]




